AN10312
Differences between Philips 4-channel SC16C devices and
Philips low power SC16CxxxB devices
Rev. 01 — 26 August 2004 Application note
Document information
Info Content
Keywords UART, IrDA, Serial communications, connectivity, RS-232
Abstract This application note details the differences between Philips four-channel

Non-5 V tolerant pins: CSB, CTSB, DSRB, CDB, RIB, RXB,
A1, A0, DSRC, RXD, INTSEL.
All input pins are 5 V tolerant.
Sleep current: 1.0 mA Sleep current: 50 µA
9397 750 13348 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2004. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 01 — 26 August 2004 6 of 9
Philips Semiconductors AN10312
Differences between 4-channel SC16C and SC16CxxxB devices
4. What you need to know if you plan to switch from Philips
SC16Cxxx/SC16CxxxD to SC16CxxxB/SC16CxxxDB device
[1] In very rare occasions, the TXRDY pin is used. If that is the case, a software modification is required.
Table 4: Guideline for switching from SC16Cxxx to lower power SC16CxxxB devices
Function Part number Package Recommended
part number
Comment
554 SC16C554 A68 (PLCC68)
B64 (LQFP64)
SC16C554B or
SC16C654B
If you are using the following features: HW flow
control, SW flow control, or IrDA, you need to
replace the SC16C554 with SC16C654B.
554D SC16C554D B64 (LQFP64) SC16C554DB or
SC16C654DB
If you are using the following features: HW flow
control, SW flow control, or IrDA, you need to
replace the SC16C554D with SC16C654DB.
654 SC16C654 A68 (PLCC68)
B64 (LQFP64)
SC16C654B Backwards compatible to SC16C654.[1]
654D SC16C654D B64 (LQFP64) SC16C654DB Backwards compatible to SC16C654D.[1]
754 SC16C754 A68 (PLCC68)
B80 (LQFP80)
SC16C754B Backwards compatible to SC16C754.
9397 750 13348 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2004. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 01 — 26 August 2004 7 of 9